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James Kessi <james.kessi@gmail.com>

Re: FW: Parkiands Archery Subdivision and Engineering Application -

Deviation Request

1 message

James Kessi <james.kessi@gmail.com> Mon, May 23, 2016 at 2:39 PM
To: Steve Wall <swall@ecityofcamas.us>, Wes Heigh <WHeigh@cityofcamas.us>, Aaron Barr
<abarrmail@gmail.com>, Kevin DeFord <ngdevelopment@gmail.com>

Hi Steve,

The applicant is requesting & deviation approval from the City Engineer in accordance with 10.d below, The
devietion request is to allow the proposed private Strest ROW widths, Paved widths, sidewalk on one side of
shown streets, street frontage as low as 20" on certain cul-de-sac lots, and cul-de-sac lengths areater than
maximu length as showty on the the 04 Preliminary Composite Uity Plan Sheet 04 dated 24 Jan 2016
{atinched). These deviations are requesied due lo the topography limitations, limitations dus to watiands, and
unusual site constraints and layoul unique for the site. In addition, all the layouts and proposed design
elements were previous given during design review and the proposed plan was acceptad by City
Councll as part of the MXPD overlay process.

17.19.040.10-d

10. Street Layout. Street layout shall provide for the most advantageous development of the land development,
adjoining area, and the entire neighborhood. Evaluation of street layout shall take into consideration potential
circulation solutions for vehicle, bicycle and pedestrian traffic, and, where feasible, street segments shall be
interconnected,

a. While it is important to minimize the impact to the topography from creating an integrated road system,
improved site development and circulation solutions shall not be sactrificed to minimize the amount of cut and fill
requirements of the proposal.

b.  Where critical areas are impacted, the standards and procedures for rights-of-way in the critical areas
overfay zone shall be followed.

c. When the proposed development's average lot size is seven thousand four hundred square feet or less, one
additional off-street parking space shall be required for every five units, notwithstanding the requirements of
CMC Chapter 18.11. These spaces are intended to be located within a common tract.

d. When, on the basis of topagraphy, projected traffic usage or other relevant facts, it is unfeasible to
comply with the foregoing right-of-way, tract and street width standards, the approval authority, upon
recommendation from the city engineet, may permit a deviation from the standards of Table 17.19.040-1
and Table 17.19.040-2.

A. See responses in rest and purple to each of City comments regarding the Engineering plans.
B. Is the lot ROW frontage requirement as low as 20 feet is also requested
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1. Your utility note #6 for the sewer and storm indicate that minimum cover requirements
can be avoided with a recommendation from the geotechnical engineer - this may not be an accurate
statement and would require city approval, RESPONSE QK. W{\ wete trving to anticipate | 'r‘a the Final
Enginsering Plans the possibiiity of shallowing to the bare minimum some uiliiles, ONLY i hard
bedrock was encountered, but we will change the final design (o meset minlmarm cover requirements.
A deviation is not requested

2 The standard individual residential STEP systems may not be able to overcome the total
dynamic head of the system in Payne Road and will iikely require high head pumps {probably not a
favorable tong term maintenance option for the city) or direction of flows into a pump station with more
powerful pumps. RESPONSE © High head pumps will he necessary at each connection. Thers is not
a local pump station with capacity to receive this flow. The system will be designed with appropriate
pipe {o convey the pressures needed fo lift over the high point in Lake Road.

3. Based on the requirements of Table 17.19.040-1 in CMC 17.19 the westerly short cul-de-sac

(NW 10! Fairway) will require Private Street standard C which consists of a 42 foot wide tract with 28
feet of pavement width with a detached 5 foot wide sidewalk on one side. RESPONSE- OK - Yes,
fact PYT 3 is proposed for NW 10th Faisway Drive, and mests these dimensions. The longer
remaining private streets will require the Private Strest standard D which consists of & 42 foot wide
tract with two detached 5 foot sidewalks. Both private street sections restrict patkmg on one
side. RESPONSE- O - Yes, In fact PVT 4 s proposed for MW 16th Falrway [ive, NW Golf Diive
and mests these dimensions,  PVYT 4 s proposasd for NW 168th Falrway Drive, \Ww‘ Golf Drive and
meets these dimensions.  Where E\i‘%f*f Paridands Trall crosses on the upland between Wetland A and
Wetland B, dus to topogs raphical conslraints there s only belng enough ares %ﬂ have an attached
.gmsﬁwaék on one shd zﬁ 0‘5 me %ﬂ@@t =”he mmr;e—z{;t ing streel is pronosed as PV 2 with 30 m" ROV and
2 % atlached s ¢ wichh with no parldag on BOTH sl d@:ﬂa PYT 3 is proposad
?m MW {7th Green Wf P ﬁf Pdﬁf mm%@ Trait south of the welland 1o malch having the s e"éemik anly
on one side of the sty 5*0% bt the sidewall has room to be detached. Note that all lots will be
sprinkiered and that No Parking signs will be locatad as vequired by the Cily,

4, The minimum paved cul-de~-sac radius per the code is 35 feet. You are proposing 30 foot
paved cul-de-sac widths. RESPONSE, The applicent sgrees to pé‘ov'cﬁ@ a larger 38 paved radius
dazign for the thies culde-sacs. Per Dead E:“E'EEE Tumaround Detall 3738, under quidelines for
sprinklered Development (ALL lofls will be sprinklerad), the minimurm Tuming Radius {inside paved
radive) s 307, and the Minimum {Ouler) Tumneround Radius (s 38,

5. Please see CMC 17.19.040 (B) (10 d) if you are proposing to vary from the minimum strest
requirernents of Table 17.19.040-1. RESPONSE We are proposing to vary slighily from the pilvate
road siandards as proposed o the zz:»ﬁr,czmp‘m,mi%y m Hations of the site and the conslraints due to
the existing wellands and wettand buffers. The proposed variations [o the sireets and interpretation
for the cul de sac dimensions are requestad fo be approved by the Cily Enginesy as per 10.d sbove.

There are several areas on the plan where the water and sewer notes are swapped. RESPONSE G, We will
correct notes on final engineering plans as noted and needed,

7. The sewer notes on the plans refer to STEP and STEF systems, however the only possible STEF line that
could work would be located in CM Drive and would then need to flow into the pump station near the
clubhouse which could then overcome the TDH in Payne Road. RESPONSE: The existing Camas Meadows
pump station {formerly known as Two Creeks #2) does not have capacity to accept flows from this proposed
development, As a result, ali of the lots/buildings will be served by individual STEP services with a common

force main.

8. Other items that are non-engineering refated would be the location of the parkmg lots servmg the
commercial uses {buildings should be up front and parking should be in the rear). RE Fhis lssue
pean fully addressed in the preceeding MXPD Overlay and Rezone approvals by the { s:g;

9. Also, are we providing adequate buffering between incompatible uses? Design review stuff — see CMC
18.19. RESPONSE ~ This issue been fully addressed in the preceeding MXPD Overlay and Rezone approvals by

the Citv.

James Kessi P.E.
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Keassi Enginearing & Consuliing
Civil Engineering - Stormwater - Planning
T {360} 991-8308 E _lames Kessi@amall.com

On Thu, Feb 25, 2016 at 3:38 PM, Wes Heigh <¥Heigh@cityofcamas. us> wrote:

- Hi James,
Thank you for the composite preliminary submittal for review.
* Below are my quick initial review comments/concerns:

e Your utility note #6 for the sewer and storm indicate that minimum cover requirements can be avoided
with a recommendation from the geotechnical engineer — this may not be an accurate staternent and
- would require city approval.

e The standard individual residential STEP systems may not be able to overcome the total dynamic head
~ of the system in Payne Road and will likely require high head pumps (probably not a favorable long term
" maintenance option for the city) or direction of flows into a pump station with more powerful pumps.

o Based on the requirements of Table 17.19.040-1 in CMC 17.19 the westerly short cul-de-sac (NW ioth
" Fairway) will require Private Street standard C which consists of a 42 foot wide tract with 28 feet of
- pavement width with a detached 5 foot wide sidewalk on one side. The longer remaining private streets
~ will require the Private Street standard D which consists of a 42 foot wide tract with two detached 5 foot
- sidewalks, Both private street sections restrict parking on one side,

e The minimum paved cul-de-sac radius per the code is 35 feet. You are proposing 30 foot paved cul-de-
sac widths.

e Please see CMC 17.19.040 (B} (10 d) if you are proposing to vary from the minimum street
" requirements of Table 17.19.040-1.

e There are several areas on the plan where the water and sewer notes are swapped,

s The sewer notes on the plans refer to STEP and STEF systems, however the only possible STEF line that
~ could work would be located in CM Drive and would then need to flow into the pump station near the
- clubhouse which could then overcome the TDH in Payne Road,

~ Other items that are noh-engineering refated would be the location of the parking lots serving the
commercial uses (buildings should be up front and parking should be in the rear). Also, are we providing
~adequate buffering between incompatible uses? Design review stuff - see CMC 18.19.

' Regards,
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51232016 Gmail - Re: FW: Parklands Archery Subdivision and Engineering Application - Deviation Request
7 Wes

- Wes G. Heigh
Project Manager
City of Camas
616 NE 4% Ave,
Camas, WA 98607
(360) 817-7257

- wheigh@cityofcamas.us

. From: James Kessi [mailto:jarmes. kessi@gmail.com)

- Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 11:14 AM

. To: Wes Heigh

~ Subject: Re: Parklands Archery Application - Camas Meadows Drive / Prelim Engineering Plan Discussion

Hi Wes,
- | don't know if you saw the Composite Engineering Plan, but here it is.
1t shows an overall STEP system connecting to the 10" Force Main in Payne as we had discussed
All stormwater facilities have been removed from the buffers and wetlands completely.
- All Water quality will be accomplished with Filterra Treatment Vaults, and then stormwater is directed to level
. spreaders to spread it ouf and let it flow to the wetland, As we had previously discussed in the meeting with

- Steve Wall, direct release to 100 year flood fringe from Lacamas Lake that extends onto a portion of the
- wetlands on the site is unique for this site and demonstrates a connection to Lacamas Lake.

Give me a call and | can go over it with you and make sure your questions are answered.
thanks

. James

James Kessi P.E.
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